

Team 105

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

WANDA MAXIMOFF

Defendant

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE BILL OF INDICTMENT WAS UNTIMELY FILED BY THE
 GOVERNMENT AGAINST WANDA MAXIMOFF UNDER 18 USC §§
 3288;3298 AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE7

 1. Statutes of limitation are not "technical" rules but are "substantial and
 meritorious." Thus, an extension of the statute of limitations would lead to stale
 claims, and potential loss of evidence.7

 2. The Government was not entitled to a six-month extension to the statute of
 limitations under 18 USC §§ 3298;3289 to submit the Bill of Indictment.9

 3. The Government abused the grand jury process under Rule 48 of the
 Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure by recharging Ms. Maximoff in another
 indictment.12

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY INDICTMENT
 DOES NOT ENTITLE THE GOVERNMENT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING ...13

 1. The conduct of Ms. Maximoff, her legal counsel or any of her associates
 had no effect on the Government’s ability to file this Indictment within the
 statute of limitations.14

 2. The record is barren of any sufficiently extraordinary circumstances to
 allow tolling of the statute of limitations.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 2021 WL 1816967 (D. Md. May 6, 2021)	16
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (U.S. 1986).....	8
<i>Chaney v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 206 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	8
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , No. 20-CV-10064 (CS), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112900, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2021).....	16
<i>Klemisch v. State</i> , 437 S.W.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Light v. United States</i> , No. 21-10932-D 2021 U.S. App LEXIS 23918, at *3 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021)....	7
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 860 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (U.S. 1977).....	12
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d, 354 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d. 1280 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 472 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>United States v. Muteke</i> , 718 Fed. Appx. 854 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 65 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 245 F.3d. 1246 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Romero-Hernandez</i> , 1:16-CR-00430-ELR-LTW-4 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34309, at *9 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052-RUIZ(s), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49939, at *7 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	11,12
<i>United States v. Rupp</i> , No. 18-CR-15-LTS 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182153, at *13 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 24, 2018).....	12
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv), (v).....	2, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3289	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3298.....	7, 9, 10, 13
18 U.S.C. §§ 3282(a), 3288	7
18 USC §§ 3288.....	7
§ 1324(a)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 48.....	9
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7	6
Rule 7(b).....	11
Rule 48 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	12
Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	12
